Agenda ltem Number: 10-3-13.6C

SANDOVAL COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Date of Commission
Meeting:

Division / Elected
Office:

Staff Contact:
Title of Item:

Action Requested:

Summary:

Page 1 of 2

October 3, 2013

Public Works
Tommy Mora, Jr., Director
Guadalajara Roadway and Drainage Improvements

Motion to Award Bid for Guadalajara Roadway and Drainage
Improvements fo TLC Plumbing & Utility in the Amount of
$218,366.68 (includes NMGRT) and Approval to Authorize the
County Manager to Negotiate and Enter into a Contract

The Guadalajara Road paving and drainage improvement
project is a continuation of the Chihuahua Road paving and
drainage improvement project. Sandoval County is working with
SSCAFCA to improve roads and drainage infrastructure in this
area which is washed out annually by monsoon rains. Over the
past few years, SSCAFCA has made drainage improvements to -
this bus route road. Without paving, this storm water
infrastructure and road will continue to be in danger of being
destroyed by these heavy rain fall events. Sandoval County will
complete the protection of these drainage facilities in the
Chihuahua/Guadalajara drainage corridor with this project.

The Public Works department will use NMDOT CO-OP funds
that are designated for projects throughout the County. The cost
for this project is $218,366.68 which includes NMGRT.

The Public Works department went out for bids on August 18,
2013 and closed the bid on September 5, 2013. We received 8
bids and they were reviewed by our Engineer and staff who
made the recommendation of Award to TLC Plumbing, who was
the lowest qualified bidder.



Agenda ltem Number: 10-3-13.6C

Attachments: 1. Recommendation of Award Letter from BHI
2. Bid Tabuiation

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact to the County as this funding is from CO-OP funds.

STAFF ANALYSIS SUMMARY

County Manager: Recommend Board of County Commission
approval. PPR 09/26/2013

Initiating Elected Official /

Division Director: Recommend Approval-TMJ 9/23/13

Legal: After the award, the CM will need to negotiate a
contract before work can begin. PFT 9/25/2013

Finance: Funding is budgeted- Recommend Approval CCH
09/23/13

Page 2 of 2



Bohannan A Huston 500 e

Albuguemque, NM
87109-4335

www.bhinc.com

volce: 505.823.1000
facsimile; 505,798.7988

Saptember 23, 2013 1oli Iree: B00,877.5332

Ms. Liz Otten
Procurement Manager
Sandoval County
1500 idalia, Building D
Bernalllfo, NM 87004

Re: REVISED Bid Review & Recommendation of Award Letlter for Sandovai County Public Works
Guadalajara Roadway and Dralnage Improvements, FY14-PW-06
Sandoval County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Otten:

Competitive bids for consiructlon of the referenced project were publicly opened and read on
September 5, 2013, at 2:00 P.M. (Local Time). A Tabulation of Bids was prepared and is inciuded
as an enclosure with thls lstter. The following statements apply to our review of the bids:

1. Bids were recaived from Abraham's Constructlon Co., Albugquerque Asphait, Inc.,
Franklin's Earthmoving, inc., RL Leeder Co., TLC Plumbing & Ulility, Star Paving Co.,,
Unliversal Construstors and Desert Ullilty & Paving, LLC.

2. The bids were tabulated and checked for mathematical errors. There were nio errors
found during the hid tabuiation and review.

3. The award is based on the lowest responsible bid; therefore, TLC Plumbing and Ulility is
the lowest responsibie bidder. The following statements parialn to thelr bid:

a. Contractor's licensing was verifled for TLC and the subgcontractors identified on
the List of Subcontractors. Contractor [icenses for TLC and Advantage
Barricade and Roadmarks, LLC, were found to be current and pertinent to the
work that would be performed by each,

b. The unit prices suppiied by TLC. were evaluated for apparent irregularities.

c. Quantities were checked for items where the Contractor's unlt bid prices were
substantially higher than the estimated unkt bid prices. No errors were found in
the quantities and the Contractor's unit bld prices were generally consistent with
the ather bidders.

d. TLC completed, executed, and submitted original forms listed on sheet 4-1 of the
UNIT PRICE BIiD PROPOSAL as required.

Engineering A
Spatial Data A

vanced Technologies A
P;\Zﬁﬂgﬂﬁatﬁ:ons&uaﬂon\md Documnenis\As-Bid\Award\BidRecommendation\Ravisad ity 2-bid rewﬁrgndgugnq sacr!duvg gounw Guanﬁd]ara
Rdway.docx




Ms. Liz Gtten
Procuremeant Manager
Sandoval County
September 23, 2013
Page 2

Based on the information reviewed and the evaluation of bids, Bohannan Huston, Inc.
recommends the award of the project to the lowest responsibie bidder, TLC Plumblng & Utitity at
the following contract amounts.

Subtotal $203,249.96
NMGRT @ 7.4375% $ 15,116.72
Base Bld $ 218.366.68
Less 5% NM Resident Business $ 10918.33
Preference (used for Bid comparison only)

Base Bid Grand Total $ 207,448.34

The acluaj award amount Is $203,249.96, excluding NMGRT. If yau should have any questions
regarding this information, please do not hesltate {o cali.

Sincerely,

, ‘}é G. Glbson P E.
Hroject Manager

Traffic & Transportalion

RGGAms
Enclosure — Bld Tabulations

cc: Fred Marquez, Sandoval County, (wfencl.)
Albert Thomas, Behannan Huston, Inc. (w/enct.)

:ﬁldgggfﬁmu!mabmﬁh DocumenisiAs.BidWward\BldRecommendalion\Revised Kr 2-bid recommendation - Sandoval Counly Guadalajara
y.




TABULATION OF BIDS

Sandoval County Guadalajara Roadway Improvements

Bids opened September 5, 2013

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF
PROBABLE COST

Albuguerque Asphalt

Desert Utility & Paving

Universal Constructors

Franklin's Earthmoving

Star Paving Company

RL Leeder Company*

Abraham's Construction®

5 4300003

9,000.00

3 9,52000 | §

2,000.00

§,000.00

33,625.28

3 47,293.00

45,587.00

s 70,200.00

1 402 |Constraction Surveying, compl. LS 1 $  560000(8 5,600.00| $ 6,196.98 4,300.00{ § s 9,000.00 9520005 5600008 8,600.00 10,000.00 | 5 10,000.00 || s 8,000.00
2 601  |Construction Project Sign, per Contract Special Provisions, tip EA 2 5 650.00| $ 1,300.00) $ 55025 | § Liosol[s  svs00(s 115000 s 600.00 | $ 1,200.00 | $ 420,00 | § 840.00 | & 60870 | $ 1,217.40 550.00 | $ 1,10000 ] 5 50000 | $ 1,000.00 | § 450.00 | $ 00.00
3 605  |Construction Mobilization,compl. s 1 s 15100003 15,10000| 8 7279235 7279235 303085|s  301085(s to7ma|s 10,774.28 13,440.00 | § 13440005 632075 |8 6,320.75 2400000 (S 2400000(§ 3450000 |5  3450000(S 1500000 | 15,000.00
4 606 |Construction Demobilization,compl., LS 1 s 1,000.00{§ 1,000.00] $ 100 | § 100l 110000]S 1,10000 | s 100 | § Loofis  336000]s 3,360.00 | § 688.20 | $ 688.20 1,500.00 | s 150000 700000(s 700000 [ § 500000 [ % 5,000.00
5 19.01  |Construction Traffic Control & Barricading,comp!. LS 1 § 6000003 6000000 5 504626 |5 s04626[%  570000(8  570000(s 640000 (s 640000((S  7,305.00 |5 739500 (|5 5994323 5,094.32 2,500,00 | § 25000008 500000 ]S 5000005 900000 | $ 9,000.00
6 30.02 I:‘Sﬁﬁinc;’:fiﬁ?;;';}:f';‘;’_“m‘““dimpl"“e“'a‘i‘m of Stor Waner LS 1 § 5500008 5500008 204073 {8 2040738 220000 (s 2200008 2,50000 |5 2,50000(8 224000 | § 22000(8  zam2rz|s 247222 2,152.00 | § 2,15200[$  3,500.00 [ § 3,50000(%  500000]% 5,000.00
7 20101  |Site Clearing and Grubbing, compl. AC 1 $  1,50000( s 1,500.00| $ 9as01 | 8 94591 (s 270000|s 2700008  200000s 2000008 6200005 6,200.00] 5 366.47 | 5 366.47 1,000.00 | s 1,00000[|5 900000 s 9000005 700000 S 7,000.00
8 450,102 [Sign, Post, & Basc Post, Remove & Relocate, compl. EA 5 5 100.00] § $ 13256 | $ 66780 |5 13200 (S 660,00 | 8 150,00 | $ 75000 || 5 195.00 | & 975.00| 5 13961 | § 698.05 27500 | $ 137500 5 200.00 | § 1,000.00 | § 200.00 | § 1,000,00
9 1011.01  [Seeding, Class "A", native, cip. AC 1 s 1850008 Leso0o] s 125740 | 8 1,25740]s  sooco|s 800.00(s  L00000|s Looooo|[s  332500]s 332300(8 130005 |8 1,300.05 1,960.00 | § 196000(s 1200008 120000 450000 (§ 4,500,00

Subtotal $ 38,350.00 § 2453581 § 264085 5 ] 27,657.46 s s £5,400.00

R| SToTRLDTRINEmpT Gvesn e

10 | 202011 |Excavate & Dispose of material, compl. oY 850 | 10.00] 3 850000 8 540(s  459000(s  1400[s  11.900.00]s 700§ 595000 $ nals 9,435.00 1840 |S 1564000 800 |5 ssocoofs zoo[s 1020000 600 |5 5,100.00
11 | 30102 |Subgrade Prep, 12 at 95% compaction, cip. sy | s s 300( n.4c000] 5 04 |s  3s57200(s L10|s 4180003 150§ 570000 193§ 7,33400 || 3 125 | 4,750.00 1305 40005 250s 950000 2508 9,500.00
12| 302015 |Agpregate Base Course, crushed, 4° at 95% sY 3300 | 10| s 38,000.00] 3945 memoo|s s00|s 19000003 a2s|s 1615000 s 435|s 16530003 399 (s 1506200 3505 14440008 aso|s 170000 s 800|S 3040000
13 | 336021 |Asphalt Conerete, 3 inch thick, superpave sy 3800 |s 15.00] 5 s7,00000] 5 1372|s  szieo00fs  is00|s 5700000 s 15508 5890000 s 400|s  s3z0000(s 1557{8  59,166.00 1790 |8 68020003 600 |s  eogcoan|s 1750 | 66.500:00
1 | 33601 |Prime Coat, emutsified aspha, cip. sy 3800 |3 Loo 3,800.00] 5 005 760.00 | § 025 s aso.00 |3 e 38000 § 050 |5 190000 s 032]s 1.216.00 YIE L5200 s ioo)s  sseocols 340 | 8 12,92000
15 | 34002 |Drivepad, 6" thick, PCC, incl. subgrade compaction, cip, sv m s 60.00| § 13,800.00f § 5706 (s 13,12380]s  sooo(s 1840000 s s400[s 1242000 (s 46155  106Ms0fls  1e260[S 2339800 50005 11,50000(] 650015 1495000 3 5200 | 11,960.00
15 340.05 ;ﬁgﬁ?%@g&:ﬁf‘égﬁmC°“°‘e‘e' incl. subgrade LF 2600 |s 2.00( s 52,00000] B2 |s  ssezcofs 12005 3t20000(s 1005 3640000 § 1s7|s  3eos200ffs 1639|s 428400 zoo|s  sssooo0fis 1600[5  4160000| s 14005 36,400.00
17 | 34308 |Existing Curb & Gutter or Valley Gutter, remave and dispose, compl. LF % s 1000 s 5 280 |5 npos  200m0]s 75400 | 8 2500 | $ 65000 1330 | 5 35880 % 757 |8 196.82 700 | § 182,00 5 5008 13000 | 5 3000 |$ 780.00

Roadway Subtatal §  184760.00 § 12515860 S 14338400 S 13655000 s 12945430 s 1623028 5 141,20200 §  158,080.00 S 17356000

18 60303 |Plain Riprap, cip. cy 5 |s 100.00| § 1.500.00] 5 12238 | § 1835708 150008 2250008 11500 | § 1,725.00 | 3 11000 | 5 1,650.00 [ 5 179.81 | s 2,697.15 20000 | $ 3,000.00 | s 80.00 | § 120000 5 30000 | § 4,500.00
19 qor | Frenching, Backfilling, & Compaction, 13" to 36" sewer pipe, up to 8'in LF 240 s 35.00| 3 8,400.00| $ 2062 |8 7,00830 | § 37.00 | § 3,880,005 965 | s 231600 s 3920 [ s 9,408.00 | 13.18 | 5 3,163.20 30.00 | $ 7,200.00  § 1500 | $ 3,600.00 || 4400 | $ 10,560.00
depth, pipe ot incl., campl.
20 901.51 |Connect Storm Drain o existing manhole, 16" to 30 pipe, cip. EA 1 $  3,50000|3 3500000 § 199109 | 3 19019 2000005  200000(5  130000(s L80000(s 2072008 2,072.001 5 658.13 | $ 658.13 1,250.00 | s 125000 § 500.00 | $ s0000($  Les0.00|$ 1,650.00
21 | 91000 f;; Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class Il furnish and place in open trench, | 10 |s 5000 12,000.00] 5 s |s  aseoo|s 7005 888000 37008 2,880.00 [ 5 39208 g,408.00]| s 789 |s 114030 52008 1248000 s 5600]8  13440.00(s 2000 |'§ 6,960.00
22 915,01 [Catch Basin, Type "A", Single Grate, cip. EA 2 $  2,500.00)$ 5000005  330440(s  7e0ss0f[s 305000 s 610000 (|5 3200008 6400008 532500 11,65000[| s 5752678 11,505.3¢ 4,500.00 | s 9000005 5000003 1000000 s  4600.00]s 9,200.00
23 92014 |Manhole, 6 din., Type "C"0" -14' deep, cip. SD 2101 EA 2 5 6,00000(8 12,00000] § 667753 |5 13,355.06(S 5800005  1.,60000(S 5105003 1021000 S 616000 $ 12320008 799065 | 5 15,981.30 7,500.00 | $ 1500000[$ 3000003 600000(s  7s0000]s 15,000.00
Storm Drain Subtota 5 42,400.00 S 41,05555 s 39,710.00 s 31,331.00 s 46,508.00 s 45,498.72 § 47,9300 5 34,740.00] s 47,870.00
[
Total Improvemens 5 265,510.00 $  190,749.36 S 204,734.85 s 201,506.28] s 22325530 $  235499.00 $ 23471900 s zsa.nzo.uol} $ 276,830,00
Tnspection and Testing Allowance $ 5,000.00 $ 500000 $ 500000 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,600.00 s 5,600.00 [ 5,000.00
Storm Sewer Cleaning Allowance $ 2,500.00 § 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 5 2,500.00 3 2,500.60 $ 2,500.00 g 2,500.00 5 2,500.00
Utility Relocation Allowance 5 5,000.00 $ 500000 S 500000 $ 5,000.00 s 5,000.00 $ 5,000.60 $ 5,000.00 s 5,000.00 5 5,000.00
A} Subtotal of Allowances s 12,500.00 S 12,500.00 s 12,500.00 s 12,500.00 $ 12,500,00 5 12,500.00 s 12,500.00 s 12,50000 s 12,500.00
B) Subtotal s 278,010.00 S 203,249.96 §  217,234.85 S 21400628 5 23575530 5 247,999.00 s 24721900 s 27552000 S 289,330.00
C) New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax @ 7.4375% 5 20,676.99 $ 1511672 S 1615684 s 15916.72 5 17,534.30 s 18,444.93 s 18,386.91 5 2049150 s 21,518,902
Base Bid Total (A+B+C) S 298,686.99 S 218,366.68 S 23339169 s 229,923.00 S 253,289.60 S 26644393 S 26560591 S 296,01130 s 30,8482
N Resident Business Preference, if eligible (5% lower than bid) $ 5% Use Veterans 5%
BID Resident Vet Busi if efigible .
EVALUATION (7%, 8% or 10% lower than bid) s Na % § 16.337.42 NA
"ADJUSTED BASED BID PLUS NMGRT INCLUDING PREFERENCE (Either Resident |~ B T ! N I -t i ool B ot rrtrert R
Vet NM Resident, NOT
eterans or esident, NOT Both) § | s 217,054.27
CAUsensyy \AppOatall i \Te ¥ Internet Files\Content Qutlook\KD5OT4Z5\ Tabulation of Bids - Guadalajara Rdway

Pagelofl



